GENERAL
ASSEMBLY

Disgtr.,
GENERAL
"a/3hz0.
© 10 December 1956
- ORIGINAL: ENGLISE

Eleventh session.
Agends item 43

‘ BUDGET

Revised estimgﬁes for oeotions 3,

Twenty-£ifth report oi

.the Advisqry COmmi%tee

o 4o
E$TEMATE$ FOB THE FQNANCIAL'YEAR'195T

8, ‘3, 1h 15, 21 ' 28a, 29

pa Administrative.and Budgetary

;r.rs

Questions 0

w;“# | il

1. The Advisory Commltteo
two reports of the Secreté

the elqunth ae__%on of the General Assembly |

on Admiqidmrative #nd Budgetary Questions has conamdered
General dA/C 5/663 and
revisions, totelling $h09;i 1, 1n Vafious sec ions

666) in which he proposes upward
of the 1957 budget estimates

for the purpose of implememting decisﬂons take bwahe Economie: and Soeial (Couneil

et its twenty-first and tventy-secoﬂd sessions

(1956).‘ ‘These revisions do not

cover all the costs expectod‘to ariae|put of tﬁe Council's deci51ons, inasmuch as

no provigion is made.for thb

Ili

printing of related reporps

|exira exﬂendzture
and pubiloations.

\
imvolved in the tremslation and

Accqunt will be token of these

further items when the Sectﬂ%ary-@eoenal rev1sés thb over-all 1957 requirenents for

temporary asgistance and o&Ftractua} Irinting,
- prolongaetion into 1957 ofq%P? aleventu session

2, In considering the roﬁi&ed estimdtes, the|

of the general budgetery ¢;tgation ﬁon the years 1956 and 1957.

principally in the light of the

of t@e General Assembly.

Aﬂwisory Cormittee has taken asccount
For 1956 -the

Fifth Committee has reeomwah ed (Ajﬁhlg) supplﬁment&ry appropriations to a total

amount of $2,117,000, briﬁgimg the ¢956 hudgetl
level of the Secretary Geo ral’a estimotes for|
present indications are thot
For assessment purposes, the

_/ $399,150 of this amouﬂt
" of $10,000 by aocument:p{c 5/666. |

the total of theso estimates will exceed $49. 3 million,
supplemadtary 1956 opp:oprlations will be added to the

:i ,'L“ I.l

|.I| ! ‘ o :
is covered by docuqemtrkjc.5/665 and the balance

o $50 683 350, While the final
1957 cqnnot yet be determined

}

_ o
56.3hoh ai8) i

' 1L
. i , , /-oo




Af3h70
English
Page 2

emount initially appropriated for 1957, with the result that the gross amount Qn
which assessments will be based will reach, according to the estimetes submittéd by
the Secretary-General, 8 figure of sbout $51.5 million, subjzct,of course, to !
adjustments for misecelleneocus income and other credits. E-
3, The revisions in the initisl estimates for economic and social activitiesﬂ
including an increase of $78,400 proposed by the Secretary-Gemeral in a aeparaﬁe'
report (AC.5/664) for economic studies in the Middle East and Africa, amount td &
total of $487,550. The estimates as originally submitted reflected a proposedr
total expenditure of some $13 million for activities in these fields in 1957, as
compared with & corresponding 1956 figure of some $12 million.

4, Among other things, & budget constitutes asuthority for the execution of the
work programmes for vhich it conteins financial provisiom. It is, therefore, ﬁ
important that the'budget for a given finencial period should be concelved in f
comprehensive terms covering all programmes to be undertaken during that period,
and that subsequent additions to, and revisions of, the budget should be ﬁ
considered as exceptional. Furthermore, in the case of the United Netions budget
it is often difficult to make an isclated appraisalof revisions or supplementery
requests after the hudget has been formulated and reviewed as one comprehensivé'
vhole.

7. Admittedly, it 1s unavoideble in present circumstances that the Secretery-
General's annuel budget estimates have to be formulated, and even their detailed
examinetion underteken by the Advisory Committee, in advamce of the most
importent yeerly review of programmes in the economic and social fields, whichi‘
from a budgetary point of view, constitute the largest segment of the total ;
actlivities of the Orgenization. The Secretary-General's initial estimates foru-
these fields of activity thus comprise several elements of varying degrees of Q
importence and priority: the epproved continuing work-progremmes; projécfs |
recommended by such of the subsidiary bodies as have met before the estimates-gre
prepared; re-adjustments in the programme on the basis of desires generally ;
expressed by Member States; and, at times, proposals submitted by the Secretarﬁ-,
General himself for the effective development of programmes. 'These several elémsnts-

are doubtless fitted together on the basis of the Secrelary-General's besﬁ judéement
as to their relative priority and in the light of such views as may have been

fon




A/%5B30
English
Page 3

I i : |
expressed in the course. $f‘diacuss on in vari#us bodie%. It is, however, & malter

of great difficulty, once & comprek'nslv9 prografme hai

; been conceived with care
and formulated, so to re#arrange 143 comgunené epement as to take account of
_changes in priorities thqh mey res@lt from maQorldeciBi¢ns subseguently taken by

the various organs. IheWAdvlsory @¢mmittee ig nopt con?incea that such attempts as
have been made in this. dﬂrection ha&e been enﬁirely su¢cessful or that certain
projects of a. relativelyJidw priorﬂ?y, includad im thE|initial estimates, have in
fact been deleted or posﬂyoned in, ﬁavour of mmre iﬂ@Of&&ﬂt projects spproved at a
later date. ni‘ :

6: The problem is indee& a. more general one' as 1s shown by the large number of
individual revisions that have beem'suhmitted sﬁnce the issuance of the initial
budget estimates for 1957 -In go #pr as thes& arise from proposals of programe
.organs, e.g., the Economiu ‘and Socihl Council; which are, of course competent to
offer such proposals at any timﬁ ﬁhe GeneralﬂAssembl:Tmay wish to consider ways and
meens by which additions\to a tota* progremue; of work which has alresdy been
formulated for a given y¢ar may be'kept to & mlnimum.l,For example, it may be felt
that the implementation @f any progpsals, except the mbst urgent, whmch are decided
upon after the ilssuance ¢f the inlﬁial estlmates Far algiven budget year should he
deferred for one year and e reflewte& for th$ fipst ime in the initial estimates
for the second year. . |- -
T+ As regards budgetary revision& which are|not rela%ed to decislons @r
recommendetions of progr?mme organg, the Adviéory Committee would recommend the
fixing of & time-limit 1p each yeaﬁ, after which upwaﬁd revisions could not be
gubmitted in reapect of Fhe estima%es for theqfallowimg year. Such a time-limit
might appropriately be sét at someupoint betw#en “the #igsuance of the initial
estimetes and the opening of the ﬁ%levant regplar sesdion of the General Asaembly.
8., In any event, it woﬁld assist%the appraigai of the budgetary consequences of
the inclusion of new prdpects 1f m#dificatioqh in the:initial estimates’ vere
reflected in & completely reviged @resentatio# ¢f the]relevant budget Bections,
rather than in the form Df additiq#al projecﬂ%type esﬁimates. The addition, for
example, of a PrOJGGt 1nrolving thk Tull time of\one official durlng the year does
not necessarily call forl the. creahhon of a nah post, dnd the revised estimates
should clesrly reflect tbe extent mo which the vork of the interested department or

division hes been reviewg& with tpe object cﬁ absorbing the new prajeet in

Jon.

] N
. i
|




A/3430
English
Page 4

preference to & less important project that mey eppropriately be deferred.
Specifically, as regards the‘decisions of fhe Economic and Soecial Council, such &
revised presentation would affect mainly the present budgétsections-S (Department of
Economie and Social Affairs), 13 (Temporsry assistence and consultants), 14 (Travel
of staff), and 21 and 22 {secvetariats of the Econoﬁic Commissions for Asia and the
Par East and for Latin America).

9. 'The Advisory Committee wishes also to stress the importance of serupulously
observing the administrative prerogetives and responsibilities that are vested in
the Secretary-General, who, as the chief administrative officer, heads a principal
organ of the United Nations. It ‘rests with him to determine, at any rate initially,
whether g project which has been recommended or decided on by the competent =~
programme organ is to be implemented through an addition to the established
strength of the Secretariat or in some other memner. Likewise, such gquestions as
the method of financing given progremmes and the velated orgenlzatlonsl adjustments
must be the responsibility of the Secretary-General, with whom it rests to make
appropriste proposals for consideration by the General Assembly. These matters are
touched upon at this point because the Advisory Committee haS‘oocasionally had
before it recommendstions from‘progranme orgeng explicitly‘célling for an increase
in staff or other organizetional readjustments.

Recommendations of the Advisory Committee

I. Commission on Barcotic Drugs

10. The Advisory Cormittee recommends the ineclusion of en additional provision of
$1,100 to cover the subsistence costs of the representetives of the Permenent
Central Opium Board and the Drug Supervisory Body end of substentive staff during

' the proposed additionel week of the 1957 session of the Commission on Narcotic Drugs.

II. Depertment of Economic and Social Affalrs

A, Studies of atoﬁic eﬁergy and other new sources, of energy

11. The Secretary-General estlmates that additional funds under seotion 13,
amounting to $22,250, will be needed in 1957 in respect of ‘the study on atomic
energy called for under Economic and Social Council resolution 597B (XXI). Of
this emount, $16,250 is required for the costs of a seven-member panel of experts
due to meet early in 1957, and the balance ($6, OOO) to provide Tor the continued

services during 1957 of one of the consultents engaged on the project in 1956 ‘
/I..




A/3430
English
Page 5

b

12, The Advisory Committ hhas'somgldoubt both aT regalds the number of merbers

proposed for the panel of

the p jment of & dally fee of
$50 in addition to ‘subsist nce ‘allowance. Furtue#moré, ss provision for other
similar ad hoc groups of erts islﬁncluded i s%ction 8, chapter II, of the 1957
estimates, that section, I"roprlatémY augmentdﬂ v‘rathﬁr then seetion 13 (Témporary
assistence and conaultantd»‘P might be used to;fihanee ﬁhe penel on atomic energy
as well. The Advisory Co"‘ : _frrdingly cqhsidera ﬁhat the appropriation under
section 8, cha@ter IT, shdlfd be in&leased by $EOL000, Jn the understanding that
any edditional requirementhfor theﬂ#xpert panq@ Vould e found from available funds
in thet chapter by the pos ponemant|&r curtailmhn$, i necessary, of other
activities. | r wqie 'HW? A
15« As To the $6,0600 fortgne aonsum&ant in l9ﬂ7, dn- ef%ort should be made to cover,
teron theﬂtotal funds in section 13.
14, The Advisory Committqtnnetes tﬂﬁt the 195m expendiﬁure for the report on new
. sources of energy requested by COunqgl resolutﬂ#n 598 (XXI) will be limited %o

I
‘printing costs which, as dﬂgte& in; gh"agraph 1 above, w%ll be taken into account

‘in e revision of ‘total puﬁﬁication dﬁsta in 19ﬁ7.y)- at

il e \klwg 1'-" I"',E
'B; Industrialization !‘W.“J ‘,T i

15. The total anticipated reqniremé‘ts for 193 in resﬁact of the programme of work
on industrialization and jox sl dm:rl::i,vi“i which wadLg?qeraljy approved in Council >
resolution 618 (XXII) of GwAugust 19‘6 amount € $97,

trenslation and printing dcats. Thg; l
this progremme ineclude thergtrengthaping of thelpermane't staff at Headquarters
($33,500), the utilizationkmf consulbant servidea1for s'eeial studies ($30, OOO)
meetings of expert groups ! <$27,000)Jﬂand impro d'consultations between Beadquerters
and the regions as well ad;between the United ;Etions aﬁd interested speci&lized
agencies ($6,500). o e AR

16. Details of the propoqed Wnrk ﬁqlgramme, wﬂich cons#itutes an initial approach
to & necessarlly wide areg | of activq Yy, are con#ained iy .a report of the Secretary-
General (E/2895)g{ on the béais of- ﬂgich the CJunpll aﬂopted resolution 618 (XXII).

There is no gquestion of thé growinguﬁmportance f\ﬁhe p#ablem of 1ndustrializati0n
g/ Qfficlal Records of the,EconomiQ\and Socia‘ Councilu Twenty-second Sesadon,
Annexes, agenda item.uﬁ ‘m '
——— . . % 1

b . 1|1 ‘ “ ‘i ‘ I 41 /-t-

' 'd as regaris

, exclugive of certain

organizatﬂbnal arringements contemplated for




A/3430
English
Page 6

and urbasnization and of the need for'international sction, as illustrated by ﬁhe
increasing number of requests for technical assistance in specific irdustrial fields.
It 1s no less lmportant that full adventsge should be taken.of the experilence gained
from such technical asssistance assignments in meeting the over-all problem and in
relating specific experience %o moré general solutioné. Néverthgless, the programme
of work proposed for 1957 is admittedly a first step. As such, it should be
undertaken with greaet care, and particularly since the evidence before"theﬂﬁivisory
" Committee suggests thet the lines aslong which the future programme willl be developed
still remwein to Ee determined. |

17. In view of this generasl conslderation, the Advisory Committee conslders that

the additional 1557 provision for the programme on industrielization should be
limited to $65¢QOO. This recommendation would not sppear to involve any

substential curteilment of the proposed progremme, provided that every effort is

made to utilize - where necessary on a priority besis - the resources now available
in the Secreteriat. Furthermore, the implementation of the programme at s slightly
reduced pace mlght be envisaged without detriment to its purposes. | f
18. On the deteils of the estimate, the Committee regards the additiomal provision !
for consultent services (paragraph 12(d)) as unduly large: studies on only two i
projects are definitively proposed for 1957, the third project being ineluded on a
tentativé basis. Some savings should also be possible in respect of the two expert
‘meetings (paragreph 12(e)), end particulaerly if, as the Committee recommends, the
larger meeting were also held at Headquarters. A retarding of the programme would,
also lead to deecreases in salary and travel costs.

C. Statistical edvisory services

19.. In accordance with Economie and Social Couneil resclution 622A (XX1I), the
Secretary-General proposes that initially three stetisticians, who would funetion
under the supervision of Headquarters, should be detalled one each to the Economic
Commissions for Asie asnd the Far East apd for Latin Americs, snd the third to the
Middle Fast. The Council's resolution.cites the genéral purpose of this programme

as a strengthening of the provision to Member States, at thelr request, of
 assistance in various statisticel fields, directed principally et improving the
quality and coverage of national and regional statistical data.

fooo




A/3430
English
"Page 7T

[ i ‘

20. ‘The Advisory Commit‘ge is 1na;rmed that, aithoul
assist requestlng Gover ents in ﬂinvoving th,if stat‘ tical orgenizetion and
procedures - and there ate sinﬂlaribrojects at éresenﬁ being financed from technical
sssistance funds - the over-all neéd and impo#t@nce of adequate national and
regional statistics in rélation tOuthe basic woﬁk of the Organization, and
particularly in the econcmic and. s#clal field$,lmake im desirable to include the
proposed activity within!the regul&r programm$
2l. While the proposal is ganeralﬁy acceptable to thayAdvisory Committee specific
reductions in the estimafe are recommended on! the following grounds:

(e) In view of the’ exmsting ¢omplement ﬁf'high lEvel posts in the
Statistical Office, it is not considered necegsary to blassify all three posts at
the Senior Officer (P-5)| 1evel ‘-ﬁ |

(1) Because of theh pecializﬁd nature of the poats, recruitment for them or
for related replacement pcsts at Hﬁadquartersiis likel@ to be delayed: allowance
might be mede for an inberval of tﬁp months ; o

(e) Fuller account}mlght be thken in th? estimaﬂb for trevel costs of the

fact that travel to countrles un&ertaken et theirequest of Governments in'connexion

rrthe primery objective is to

with technical asiistance projects ds charge&ble to suph projects.

22, The Committee accor@lngly recqmmends an &ppropriaﬁion of $40,000, the
reduction of $13,000 to be dlstribdted as follcws. $1b 000 in section 8 for salary
costs, $2, 000 in section\lh for tr&val costs; iand $1, OOO in gection 15 for common
staff costs. It is underatood tha# staff wzll be assigned from the Headquarters
Statistical Office in rotatlon, foq periods of no£ less than two years.

i

D. Human righis 3 ‘u’ |

23. As compared with the financialgimplicatiﬁns (estimated for 1957 et some
$135,000) of the recommendations m@ﬁe by the wommission on Humsn Rights at its
twelfth session (E/2844)#, the promasals in pqragraph 21-22 of the Secretary-
General's report (a/fc. 5/663) represbnt an attampt at the concentration of effort
and resources, Excluding printingland related costs, fhe additional provision
requested for 1957 ammunﬁs to; $45, 8@0 comprising - $38, 200 for salaries and $7,600
for common staff costs. ‘As the strength of the Hnman Bights Divigion has been

_/ Official Records of the Economﬁc snd Social Cbuncil Twenty-secord Session
Supplement No. 3. I
S /C'.




A/3430
English
Page 8

appreciably reduced in recent yesrs, the Advisory Committee concurs in the proposed
staffing additions. The Secretary-General's estimate tekes sccount of poasible
recrultment delays.

III. Secretariat of the Economic Commission for Asia end the Far East

2, As regards the proposed joint FAO-ECAFE study of timber trends and prospects
in Asia and the Fer East, the Advisory Committee has taken account of the following
considerationa:

(a) Wnile mgreeing that the project was an importent ome snd ineluding it in
the category of ad hoc projects of high priority, ECAFE made no positive
recommendation as to the extent of ECAFE participation;

(b) Apert from the support accbrded to the projeet during the discussions in
the Economic snd Social‘Council, there is no indication of & formasl endorsement of
the study by the Council; snd | '

(c) As the programme and budget of FAO for 1957 were generally spproved in
1955, anﬁ necessary metching provision, if it ﬁas considered of sufficiently_high
priérity, might heive been included in the initial 1957 estimates of the United
Netions.

25. It appears to the Advisory Committee to be open to question in this particular
case whether procedures for the formilation of'programmes have been followed in 7
such a menner as to leeve no doubt regarding the relevant prograume decisions or
the priority accorded to the project in the over-all prbgramﬁe'of the Organization.
Neverfheless, in view of the fact (a) that the project is to be undertaken jointly
by ECAFE and FAO; (b) that the latter orgenization has teken e positive decision to
proceed with the project; and (c¢) that it has been represented, to the Committee
that the Secretery-CGeneral attaches lmportemce to the project, the Advisory
Cormittee concurs in the proposal provided that the additional budget provision
for 1957 is reduced by $5,000 to $20,000.

IV. Technical programﬁes: public administration .

26. Tn edopting resolution 6234 IT (XX11), the_Economic end Soecial Council
récognized‘ﬁhe grcwing need for assistance in the field of public sdministration
end tooknnOte of & statement by the Secretary-General concerning the inadequacy of
availeble funds in relation to expending requirements. The Cbuncil also requested
the Secretary-General to provide the General Assembly‘with'full documentation in

[orr




Af3430
English
Poge O

b
1
1

i
A iecomm ded thet the Assembly, in
] a#tenti . to the adequate financing
| Lol
27. The Secretaryéﬁeneréh h&S'acCOI ingly subm tped a'ﬁeport on this guestion
(8/C.2/189) to the General‘ Assembly m-. its cun" 1-. seséion. This' 'report will be
considered in the first ina#ance by@hhe Second | mmitteﬁ whose comments and
recommendations on the subﬁﬁantive aﬁpects of, ¢ neceéaity for, the programme In
question will doubtless be gvailablé‘ ito the Fifth'commiﬁteeu |
28. The Advisory Committee haa previjously expr saed thé view (A/}lﬁo, paragraph 258)“
that the appropriate lump-aum amnuntﬁ to e allﬁcated fﬁom the regular budget towards
the cost of technical prog#ammes deplnd primar; "' ‘on &, Qecision of policy concerning
tke level ofsunh programme to be Len by the | ﬁeral &ssembly in the light of -
over-all budgetary considey{“_ @ nfining‘iﬁs$lf tthhose ccnsiderations and to
the total hudget requireme; ts for 19&7, the AdJPs¢ry Coﬁmittee considers that,
should the Assembly apprwr en.expanfiion in technical piogrames in the field of
public administraxion, the] 1ncrease n the appnppriaxioq under section 29 for this
purpose should be limdted| m $55 OGQM meking & Eo#al apﬁropriation for that section
Jor $200,600. | & v

BHA
BRI 8
) support of his request for| gddl
the light of that materialli|sho
of the progremme. B

i
L
|"
TR
I!S'

I
ol

29: The Advisory COmmittq}_Eas also”considered;ausepar%te report 'of the Secretary-
Generel (A/C. 5/666) propoa"g that . the 1957 esqﬁmate fo#.section 28a, Tbchnical
progremmes: humen rights ";i;'bivi‘ties"P' should. be| iﬂqreasqd by $10,000 to $60,000.
For the reasons stated inlfje preceﬂ?ng paragraby, the . QOmmittee recommendSIthat the
increase should be held tq‘ & maximmllof $5,000. i | ] : 51‘ -
Summery of recommﬂndationa;ﬂ | M“ ‘f’i i#‘ :
30. The recommeridations cantained ﬁh the foregpimg parﬁgrapha may be summarlzed

as follows. For. con#enian e of ref%#ence, the ebommendstions aré related by
a@propriation aections of'bhe 1957 fﬁdget, t0 tteisumma| of the Secreta:y general's
proposals‘containeﬁwin doa;ﬁenx A/Cﬁb/665 (pang la—lﬁ)tg | P

I

L/ Official Records of tﬂéweeneral '

,}\
sembly, Eleventh esaion Supplement No. 7.
‘{l3| !]1 . :/o-l




A/3430
English
Page 10

Section and‘iteméj

A/C.5/663

3.

! 13-

14.

Economic and Soeial Council, Commissions
and Committees

‘a. Commission cn Narcotic Drugs

(para‘ lo)'.'........'......l’..l.........
Totel -~ section 3

Department of Fconomic and Social Affairs

&« Additional staff for industrislization
(Paraso 17'18) BEssIsEIssAERIIERNEdREssunEE

b. Ad hoc meetings of experts on
industrielization (para. 17-18) ceeessces

c. Additional staff for human rights
(P&ra' 23) ER N A NERENENNENENNENEEY N NN NN ENEE Y]

d. Additional staff for statisticel advisory
services (Paras. 21—22) esssassaTNERNERAS

e. Panel of experts - atomic cnergy
(p&ra. 12)'2/ "Sssts e raBstsubut bt
Total - section 8
Temporary assistance and consultantsS

a. Consultants - industrialization
(Paras- 17'18) ooaooﬁo-a.-a-o.uincoo-ooqoo

b, Comsultants - atomlc energy (para. 13) ..

Total - seetion 13
Travel

fa. Travel on offiecial business -

Industrislization {(paras. 17-18) vseveecsss
b. Travel on offilcial business -

Revigiong in the 1957 estimates

statlstical advisory services (paras.21-22) 6,000

Total - section 1b

g/ Paragraph references are to the presemt report.

Amount
_ recomnended
Secretary- by the
General's Advisory
- egtimete Committee  Reduction
$ $ ) -
1,100 1,100 -
1,100 1,100 -
28,000 19,000 9,000
27,000 - 18,000 9,000
38,200 38,200 -
40,000 30,000 10,000
16,250 10,000 6,250
149,450 115,200 3h,250
30,000 20,000 10,000
6,000 - 6,000
36,000 20,000 16,000
6,500 3,500 3,000
h,000 2,000
12,500 . 7,500 5,000

This item 1s included under section.l? in the Secretary-General's proposals.

In the Secretary-Gemeral's proposals, this section includes also item (e) in

section 8 above.

/




e

AJ3430
English
Page 11

Amount
recommended
Seé tary- by the
Gen ral's Advigory
esbimate Committee : Reduction

J

‘. | 8 3
15. Common staff cost@{j;_! ;ﬁ” ! |
Y -
a. Additicnal st&fﬂ for u‘f trialization: .
7 . (p&r&s. 7"'18)| |¢|hl;.l..dil.l.‘ll..l':.l‘; '54500 11-,500 1,000
b. Additional stafﬂ for humgn rights | @ ] L
(p&r&. 23) lOIl“ll.t.'.qlil.OC‘IOOIlN,‘I%;‘ TJGOO 7,60‘0 -
c. Adaltidral staff for Staﬂistical N |
advisory servi ew (paraa' 21-22).....% I#OOO “ 6,000 1,000
18,100 2,000
21, Secretariat of thqleq
Agie and the Far %s
a. Timber study ( o 20,000 5,000
motal - s&ction 21§ 20,000 5,000
. ’N* e .
25. COntractual printﬁ%q U y - &/ - &/
1

29. Technical progr&mm g - publ @: ”1'f
edministration ( aa. 26—2 | eansansanh

&otal - aﬁction 29

. _:";‘\ 1‘-.4-:‘3‘
afc.5/66k KR
28a., Technicallprb‘ ' s - humaﬁ rights .
(p&l’ﬂ..ag) o.loio -tltolcnniio--soolaoni 5,000 5,000
. i : :
Tbtal - aqction 28a L ¥ 5,000 5,000
‘ . ) X
Grand tobal ne#i#inns‘ | 241,900 167,250
GQ_‘ jﬂ I s e
N o o o e .
i o ! ' . c |
Vo i i
i | RE——
[ i |
| I
| L?f  g fel
4/ Amounts to be propobed &t a@iﬁter stage.!
i |
il !






